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21 Junie/June 2004
OPPERVLAK- EN VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VAN SOMERGEWASSE: 2003/04-SEISOEN 

AREA AND FIFTH PRODUCTION ESTIMATE OF SUMMER CROPS: 2003/04 SEASON

	GEWAS / CROP
	OPPERVLAKTE BEPLANT/

AREA PLANTED

2003/04

HA
	VYFDE SKATTING/

FIFTH ESTIMATE

2003/04

TONS
	VIERDE SKATTING/

FOURTH ESTIMATE

2003/04

TONS
	OPPERVLAKTE BEPLANT/

AREA PLANTED

2002/03

HA
	FINALE OES/

FINAL CROP

2002/03

TONS

	Kommersieel / Commercial:

	Witmielies/White Maize
	1 727 600
	4 821 000
	4 666 350
	2 232 450
	6 365 550

	Geelmielies/Yellow maize
	918 000
	3 090 500
	3 004 400
	952 500
	3 025 900

	Mielies/Maize
	2 645 600
	7 911 500
	7 670 750
	3 184 950
	9 391 450

	Ontwikkelende landbou / Developing agriculture :

	Witmielies/White Maize
	281 890
	170 890
	170 890
	367 861
	221 097

	Geelmielies/Yellow maize
	78 920
	57 180
	57 180
	98 083
	64 958

	Mielies/Maize
	360 810
	228 070
	228 070
	465 944
	286 055

	Totaal mielies / Total maize
	3 006 410
	8 139 570
	7 898 820
	3 650 894
	9 677 505

	Sorghum
	108 750
	270 820
	251 570
	95 497
	219 514

	Grondbone/Groundnuts
	62 300
	83 965
	83 965
	49 800
	60 005

	Sonneblomsaad/Sunflower seed
	526 125
	598 400
	583 650
	606 450
	642 610

	Sojabone/Soya-beans
	116 760
	177 260
	165 985
	100 130
	136 520

	Droëbone / Dry beans
	56 200
	73 385
	71 260
	51 010
	60 295


KOMMERSIEEL: WIT- EN GEELMIELIES – OPPERVLAK- EN VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VIR 2003/04-SEISOEN
COMMERCIAL: WHITE AND YELLOW MAIZE –AREA AND FIFTH PRODUCTION ESTIMATE FOR 2003/04 SEASON
	Provinsie/

Province


	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2003/04
	Vyfde skatting/

Fifth estimate

2003/04
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2002/03
	Finale oes/

Final crop

2002/03

	
	Wit/

White

Ha
	Geel/

Yellow

Ha
	Totaal/

Total

Ha
	Wit/

White

Tons
	Geel/

Yellow

Tons
	Totaal/

Total

Tons
	Wit/

White

Ha
	Geel/

Yellow

Ha
	Totaal/

Total

Ha
	Wit/

White

Tons
	Geel/

Yellow

Tons
	Totaal/

Total

Tons

	Wes-Kaap/Western Cape
	100
	2 000
	2 100
	600
	14 000
	14 600
	50
	3 000
	3 050
	300
	20 400
	20 700

	Noord-Kaap/Northern Cape
	5 500
	40 000
	45 500
	55 000
	400 000
	455 000
	11 900
	43 000
	54 900
	113 050
	421 500
	534 550

	Vrystaat/Free State
	620 000
	310 000
	930 000
	1 705 000
	821 500
	2 526 500
	805 000
	310 000
	1 115 000
	2 515 000
	821 500
	3 336 500

	Oos-Kaap/Eastern Cape
	5 000
	15 000
	20 000
	17 500
	60 000
	77 500
	3 500
	7 000
	10 500
	14 700
	35 800
	50 500

	KwaZulu-Natal
	32 000
	43 000
	75 000
	150 400
	206 400
	356 800
	45 000
	40 000
	85 000
	207 500
	177 600
	385 100

	Mpumalanga
	250 000
	260 000
	510 000
	925 000
	949 000
	1 874 000
	280 000
	280 000
	560 000
	975 000
	907 500
	1 882 500

	Limpopo
	30 000
	4 000
	34 000
	84 000
	10 000
	94 000
	51 500
	8 500
	60 000
	140 000
	22 100
	162 100

	Gauteng
	60 000
	44 000
	104 000
	216 000
	149 600
	365 600
	75 500
	51 000
	126 500
	265 000
	153 500
	418 500

	Noordwes/North-West
	725 000
	200 000
	925 000
	1 667 500
	480 000
	2 147 500
	960 000
	210 000
	1 170 000
	2 135 000
	466 000
	2 601 000

	Totaal/Total
	1 727 600
	918 000
	2 645 600
	4 821 000
	3 090 500
	7 911 500
	2 232 450
	952 500
	3 184 950
	6 365 550
	3 025 900
	9 391 450


SORGHUM: OPPERVLAK- EN VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VIR 2003/04-SEISOEN 
SORGHUM: AREA AND FIFTH PRODUCTION ESTIMATE FOR 2003/04 SEASON
	Provinsie/ 

Province
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2003/04

Ha
	Vyfde skatting/

Fifth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Vierde skatting/

Fourth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2002/03

Ha
	Finale oes/

Final crop

2002/03

Tons

	Vrystaat/Free State
	65 000
	149 500
	136 500
	57 300
	126 050

	Oos-Kaap/Eastern Cape
	150
	270
	270
	10
	30

	KwaZulu-Natal
	100
	300
	300
	110
	303

	Mpumalanga 
	30 000
	87 000
	82 500
	21 968
	63 706

	Limpopo
	5 000
	10 500
	10 500
	7 552
	12 461

	Gauteng
	3 500
	12 250
	10 500
	3 016
	7 239

	Noordwes/North-West
	5 000
	11 000
	11 000
	5 541
	9 725

	Totaal/Total 
	108 750
	270 820
	251 570
	95 497
	219 514


GRONDBONE: OPPERVLAK- EN VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VIR 2003/04-SEISOEN
GROUNDNUTS: AREA AND FIFTH PRODUCTION ESTIMATE FOR 2003/04 SEASON
	Provinsie/ 

Province
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2003/04

Ha
	Vyfde skatting/

Fifth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Vierde skatting/

Fourth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2002/03

Ha
	Finale oes/

Final crop

2002/03

Tons

	Noord-Kaap/Northern Cape
	9 500
	26 600
	26 600
	6 000
	15 900

	Vrystaat/Free State
	20 000
	20 000
	20 000
	22 500
	23 000

	KwaZulu-Natal
	150
	195
	195
	100
	105

	Mpumalanga 
	650
	1 170
	1 170
	200
	300

	Limpopo
	2 000
	3 000
	3 000
	2 000
	2 600

	Noordwes/North-West
	30 000
	33 000
	33 000
	19 000
	18 100

	Totaal/Total 
	62 300
	83 965
	83 965
	49 800
	60 005


SONNEBLOMSAAD: OPPERVLAK- EN VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VIR 2003/04-SEISOEN
SUNFLOWER SEED: AREA AND FIFTH PRODUCTION ESTIMATE FOR 2003/04 SEASON 

	Provinsie/ 

Province
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2003/04

Ha
	Vyfde skatting/

Fifth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Vierde skatting/

Fourth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2002/03

Ha
	Finale oes/

Final crop

2002/03

Tons

	Wes-Kaap/Western Cape
	375
	375
	375
	350
	350

	Noord-Kaap/Northern Cape
	500
	750
	750
	300
	720

	Vrystaat/Free State
	220 000
	264 000
	253 000
	290 000
	330 500

	Oos-Kaap/Eastern Cape
	250
	275
	275
	200
	240

	KwaZulu-Natal
	-
	-
	-
	100
	100

	Mpumalanga 
	45 000
	60 750
	58 500
	40 000
	45 000

	Limpopo
	30 000
	28 500
	27 000
	37 000
	22 200

	Gauteng
	15 000
	18 000
	18 000
	13 500
	16 000

	Noordwes/North-West
	215 000
	225 750
	225 750
	225 000
	227 500

	Totaal/Total 
	526 125
	598 400
	583 650
	606 450
	642 610


SOJABONE: OPPERVLAK- EN VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VIR 2003/04-SEISOEN
SOYA-BEANS: AREA AND FIFTH PRODUCTION ESTIMATE FOR 2003/04 SEASON
	Provinsie/ 

Province
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2003/04

Ha
	Vyfde skatting/

Fifth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Vierde skatting/

Fourth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2002/03

Ha
	Finale oes/

Final crop

2002/03

Tons

	Wes-Kaap/Western Cape
	35
	105
	105
	80
	120

	Noord-Kaap/Northern Cape
	150
	375
	375
	-
	-

	Vrystaat/Free State
	15 500
	19 375
	18 600
	15 200
	17 500

	Oos-Kaap/Eastern Cape
	75
	105
	105
	50
	150

	KwaZulu-Natal 
	18 000
	32 400
	32 400
	13 550
	22 000

	Mpumalanga 
	70 000
	98 000
	87 500
	60 000
	72 200

	Limpopo
	5 000
	12 500
	12 500
	5 200
	13 700

	Gauteng
	5 000
	7 500
	7 500
	4 000
	5 850

	Noordwes/North-West
	3 000
	6 900
	6 900
	2 050
	5 000

	Totaal/Total 
	116 760
	177 260
	165 985
	100 130
	136 520


DROëBONE: OPPERVLAK- EN VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VIR 2003/04-SEISOEN
DRY BEANS: AREA AND FIFTH PRODUCTION ESTIMATE FOR 2003/04 SEASON
	Provinsie/

Province
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2003/04

Ha
	Vyfde skatting/

Fifth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Vierde skatting/

Fourth estimate

2003/04

Tons
	Oppervlakte beplant/

Area planted

2002/03

Ha
	Finale oes/

Final crop

2002/03

Tons

	Wes-Kaap/Western Cape
	300
	450
	450
	100
	150

	Noord-Kaap/Northern Cape
	600
	1 200
	1 200
	250
	575

	Vrystaat/Free State
	15 000
	19 500
	19 500
	11 850
	15 700

	Oos-Kaap/Eastern Cape
	200
	300
	300
	100
	150

	KwaZulu-Natal
	1 000
	1 500
	1 500
	1 010
	1 520

	Mpumalanga
	30 000
	39 000
	37 500
	29 050
	32 000

	Limpopo
	600
	660
	660
	800
	950

	Gauteng
	4 000
	5 600
	5 200
	4 100
	4 550

	Noordwes/North-West
	4 500
	5 175
	4 950
	3 750
	4 700

	Totaal/Total 
	56 200
	73 385
	71 260
	51 010
	60 295


	 Hierdie syfers of enige gedeelte daarvan mag sonder vooraf goedkeuring gereproduseer word,mits die Oesskattingskomitee as bron vermeld word.

These figures or any part thereof may be reproduced, provided that the Crop Estimates Committee is acknowledged as the source.


FIFTH PRODUCTION FORECAST FOR SUMMER CROPS (2003/04)

VYFDE PRODUKSIESKATTING VIR SOMERGEWASSE (2003/04)

21 JUNIE/JUNE 2004

	SUMMER FIELD CROPS (2003/04 SEASON)

Maize: The expected commercial crop is 7,912 million tons – 4,821 million tons white maize and 3,091 million tons yellow maize.  The area planted to commercial maize is 2,646 million ha, of which 1,728 million ha (65%) is for white maize and 0,918 mill. ha (35%) is for yellow maize.

The production forecast for white maize increased by 154 650 tons or 3,3% to 4,821 million tons as against the fourth forecast.  In the case of yellow maize the production forecast also increased by 2,9% or 86 100 tons to 3,091 million tons.  The expected yield for white maize is 2,79 t/ha and 3,37 t/ha for yellow maize.  

The area planted to maize in the developing agricultural sector is estimated at 360 810 ha and the expected maize crop for this sector is 228 070 tons.

Sunflower seed: The production forecast for sunflower seed was adjusted upward by 14 750 tons from 583 650 tons to 598 400 tons. The area planted is 526 125 ha, and the expected yield is 1,14 t/ha.

Soya beans: The expected soya bean crop is 177 260 tons – 6,8% or 11 275 tons higher than the previous estimate.  The area planted to soya beans remained unchanged at 116 760 ha, with an expected yield of 1,52 t/ha.

Sorghum: The production forecast for sorghum increased by 7,6% or 19 250 tons to 270 820 tons.  The area planted is 108 750 ha, and the expected yield is 2,49 t/ha.

Groundnuts: The expected groundnut crop remained unchanged at 83 965 tons.  The area planted to groundnuts also remained unchanged at 62 300 ha, with an expected yield of 1,35 t/ha.

Dry beans: The production forecast for dry beans is 73 385 tons - 3,0% higher than the fourth forecast of 71 260 tons. The area planted to dry beans was left unchanged at 56 200 ha, and the expected yield is 1,31 t/ha.

Detailed statistics are available on the internet at http://www.nda.agric.za/regulatory & other services/crop estimates or http://www.sagis.org.za, as from 14:30 on the date of the relevant meeting.

Please note that the sixth production forecast for summer crops for the 2003/04 production season and the preliminary area estimate for winter crops for the 2004/05 production season will be released on 20 July 2004.
	
	SOMERGEWASSE (2003/04 SEISOEN)

Mielies: Die verwagte kommersiële oes is 7,912 miljoen ton - 4,821 miljoen ton witmielies en 3,091 miljoen ton geelmielies.  Die oppervlakteskatting vir kommersiële mielies is 2,646 miljoen ha, waarvan 1,728 miljoen ha (65%) witmielies is en 0,918 miljoen ha (35%) geelmielies is. 

Die produksieskatting vir witmielies het met 154 650 ton of 3,3% toegeneem tot 4,821 miljoen ton teenoor die vierde skatting.  In die geval van geelmielies het die produksieskatting ook toegeneem met 2,9% of 86 100 ton tot 3,091 miljoen ton.  Die verwagte opbrengs vir witmielies is 2,79 t/ha en 3,37 t/ha vir geelmielies.

Die oppervlakte beplant met mielies in die ontwikkelende landbou sektor word op 360 810 ha geskat en die verwagte mielie-oes vir dié sektor beloop 228 070 ton.

Sonneblomsaad: Die produksieskatting vir sonneblomsaad is opwaarts aangepas met 14 750 ton vanaf 583 650 ton tot 598 400 ton.  Die oppervlakteskatting is 526 125 ha en die verwagte opbrengs is 1,14 t/ha.

Sojabone: Die verwagte sojaboon-oes is 177 260 ton – 6,8% of 11 275 ton hoër as die vorige skatting.  Die oppervlakte met sojabone beplant is onveranderd gelaat op 116 760 ha, met 'n verwagte opbrengs van 1,52 t/ha.

Sorghum: Die produksieskatting vir sorghum het met 7,6% of 19 250 ton toegeneem tot 270 820 ton.  Die oppervlakteskatting is 108 750 ha, en die verwagte opbrengs is 2,49 t/ha.

Grondbone: Die verwagte grondbone-oes is onveranderd gelaat op 83 965 ton.  Die oppervlakte met grondbone beplant is ook onveranderd gelaat op 62 300 ha, met 'n verwagte opbrengs van 1,35 t/ha.

Droëbone: Die produksieskatting vir droëbone is 73 385 ton - 3,0% hoër as die 71 260 ton die vierde skatting.  Die oppervlakte onder droëbone is 56 200 ha, en die verwagte opbrengs is 1,31 t/ha.

Volledige statistiek is op die internet beskikbaar by http://www.nda.agric.za/regulatory & other services/crop estimates of by http://www.sagis.org.za, vanaf 14:30 op die dag van die toepaslike vergadering.

Neem asseblief kennis dat die sesde produksieskatting vir somergewasse vir die 2003/04-produksieseisoen en die voorlopige oppervlakteskatting vir wintergewasse vir die 2004/05-produksieseisoen op 20 Julie 2004 vrygestel sal word.
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